CLABSI Table 16. Central Line-Associated Bloodstream Infection (CLABSI) and Central Line Insertion Practices (CLIP) Adherence Percentages in Neonatal
Critical Care Units for Neonates Weighing Between 751 and 1000 Grams at Birth, as Reported by California Hospitals, January-December 2015

CLABSI [Central line| Rate per | 95% Confidence Statistical CLIP
County Hospital Name count days 1000* Interval** Interpretation*** | Adherence %"

STATE OF CALIFORNIA POOLED DATA 48 25699 1.87 96.5
Alameda Alta Bates Summit Medical Center - Alta Bates Campus 0 333 0.00 (0.00,9.00) No difference 44.1
Alameda Children’'s Hospital & Research Center Oakland 2 438 4.57 (0.55,16.49) No difference 98.1
Alameda Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Oakland/Richmond 1 198 5.05 (0.13,28.14) No difference 100
Alameda Kaiser Foundation Hospital, San Leandro 0 141 0.00 (0.00,21.25) No difference 96.3
Butte Enloe Medical Center - Esplanade 0 1
Contra Costa John Muir Medical Center - Walnut Creek Campus 4 179 22.35 (6.09,57.22) Higher 100
Contra Costa Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Walnut Creek 1 209 4,78 (0.12,26.66) No difference 97.6
Fresno Community Regional Medical Center 0 843 0.00 (0.00,3.55) No difference 95.6
Kern Bakersfield Memorial Hospital 2 588 3.40 (0.41,12.29) No difference 99.1
Kern Kern Medical Center 0 247 0.00 (0.00,12.13) No difference 100
Kern Mercy Southwest Hospital 0 169 0.00 (0.00,17.73) No difference 100
Kern San Joaquin Community Hospital 0 87 0.00 (0.00,34.43) No difference 94.9
Los Angeles Antelope Valley Hospital 0 119 0.00 (0.00,25.17) No difference 825
Los Angeles California Hospital Medical Center - Los Angeles 2 198 10.10 (1.22,36.49) No difference 100
Los Angeles Cedars-Sinai Medical Center 2 484 4.13 (0.50,14.93) No difference 94.6
Los Angeles Centinela Hospital Medical Center 0 48 100
Los Angeles Children's Hospital Los Angeles 1 638 1.57 (0.04,8.73) No difference 98.9
Los Angeles Citrus Valley Medical Center - IC Campus 0 251 0.00 (0.00,11.94) No difference 89.3
Los Angeles Earl & Loraine Miller Children's Hospital 2 1047 1.91 (0.23,6.90) No difference 924
Los Angeles Glendale Adventist Medical Center 0 67 0.00 (0.00,44.71) No difference 100
Los Angeles Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center 0 111 0.00 (0.00,26.99) No difference 100
Los Angeles Good Samaritan Hospital, Los Angeles 1 130 7.69 (0.19,42.86) No difference 98.3
Los Angeles Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center 0 84 0.00 (0.00,35.66) No difference 91.7
Los Angeles Huntington Memorial Hospital 0 302 0.00 (0.00,9.92) No difference 100
Los Angeles Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Baldwin Park 0 73 0.00 (0.00,41.04) No difference 84.2
Los Angeles Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Downey 1 419 2.39 (0.06,13.30) No difference 98.9
Los Angeles Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Los Angeles 0 339 0.00 (0.00,8.84) No difference 100
Los Angeles Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Panorama City 0 89 0.00 (0.00,33.66) No difference 100
Los Angeles Kaiser Foundation Hospital, West LA 0 15 97.1
Los Angeles LAC+USC Medical Center 1 189 5.29 (0.13,29.48) No difference 99.1
Los Angeles LAC/Harbor-UCLA Medical Center 1 343 2.92 (0.07,16.24) No difference 93.3
Los Angeles LAC/Olive View-UCLA Medical Center 0 50 0.00 (0.00,59.91) No difference 100
Los Angeles Methodist Hospital of Southern California 0 2 100
Los Angeles Northridge Hospital Medical Center 0 50 0.00 (0.00,59.91) No difference 100
Los Angeles Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center 1 925 1.08 (0.03,6.02) No difference 99.0
Los Angeles Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital 0 155 0.00 (0.00,19.33) No difference 97.4
Los Angeles Providence Holy Cross Medical Center 0 90 0.00 (0.00,33.29) No difference
Los Angeles Providence Little Company of Mary Medical Center Torrance 0 122 0.00 (0.00,24.56) No difference 100
Los Angeles Providence Saint John's Health Center 0 50 0.00 (0.00,59.91) No difference 100
Los Angeles Providence Saint Joseph Medical Center 0 27 99.0
Los Angeles Providence Tarzana Medical Center 0 185 0.00 (0.00,16.19) No difference 100
Los Angeles Ronald Reagan UCLA Medical Center 1 433 2.31 (0.06,12.87) No difference 97.4
Los Angeles Saint Francis Medical Center 0 165 0.00 (0.00,18.16) No difference 100
Los Angeles San Gabriel Valley Medical Center 0 79 0.00 (0.00,37.92) No difference 100
Los Angeles Santa Monica - UCLA Medical Center and Orthopaedic Hospital 1 143 6.99 (0.18,38.96) No difference 100
Los Angeles St. Mary Medical Center, Long Beach 0 127 0.00 (0.00,23.59) No difference 100
Los Angeles Torrance Memorial Medical Center 0 5 92.7
Los Angeles Valley Presbyterian Hospital 0 26 100
Los Angeles White Memorial Medical Center 1 197 5.08 (0.13,28.28) No difference 100
Madera Valley Children's Hospital 1 863 1.16 (0.03,6.46) No difference 91.7
Monterey Natividad Medical Center 0 29 100
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County
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San Joaquin
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Santa Clara
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Shasta
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Stanislaus
Tulare

Hospital Name
AHMC Anaheim Regional Medical Center
Children's Hospital at Mission
Children's Hospital of Orange County
Fountain Valley Regional Hospital & Medical Center
Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Orange County, Anaheim
Orange County Global Medical Center
Saddleback Memorial Medical Center
St. Jude Medical Center
University of California Irvine Medical Center
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Roseville
Desert Regional Medical Center
Parkview Community Hospital Medical Center
Riverside Community Hospital
Riverside County Regional Medical Center
Mercy San Juan Medical Center
Sutter Medical Center, Sacramento
University of California Davis Medical Center
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center
Community Hospital of San Bernardino
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Fontana
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Ontario
Loma Linda University Children's Hospital
Redlands Community Hospital
San Antonio Regional Hospital
St. Bernardine Medical Center
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, San Diego
Rady Children's Hospital - San Diego
Scripps Mercy Hospital
Sharp Mary Birch Hospital For Women And Newborns
Tri-City Medical Center
University of California, San Diego Medical Center
California Pacific Medical Center - California West Campus Hospital
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, San Francisco
San Francisco General Hospital
UCSF Medical Center
Dameron Hospital
San Joaquin General Hospital
St. Joseph's Medical Center Of Stockton
Sierra Vista Regional Medical Center
Marian Regional Medical Center
Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital
El Camino Hospital
Good Samaritan Hospital, San Jose
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Santa Clara
Lucile Packard Children's Hospital Stanford
O'Connor Hospital
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center
Mercy Medical Center Redding
Doctors Medical Center
Kaiser Foundation Hospital, Manteca
Kaweah Delta Medical Center
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Central line
days
13
75
561
132
144
354
18
37
30
644
403
116
140
204
270
393
330
247
213
8
768
1
1318
48
282
158
194
788
1
1034

582
240
299
46
410
76
70
13
74
88
102
131
474
249
1014
22
30
78
204
23
31

Rate per
1000*

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1.55
0.00
8.62
14.29
0.00
0.00
0.00
3.03
0.00
0.00

1.30

2.28

3.55
0.00
0.00
6.35

1.93

3.44
0.00
0.00

2.44
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.99

12.82
0.00

95% Confidence
Interval**

(0.00,39.94)
(0.00,5.34)
(0.00,22.69)
(0.00,20.80)
(0.00,8.46)

(0.04,8.65)
(0.00,7.43)
(0.22,48.03)
(1.73,51.60)
(0.00,14.68)
(0.00,11.10)
(0.00,7.62)
(0.08,16.88)
(0.00,12.13)
(0.00,14.06)

(0.03,7.25)

(0.47,6.65)

(0.09,19.76)
(0.00,18.96)
(0.00,15.44)
(2.06,14.81)

(0.23,6.99)

(0.42,12.41)
(0.00,12.48)
(0.00,10.02)

(0.06,13.59)
(0.00,39.42)
(0.00,42.80)

(0.00,40.48)
(0.00,34.04)
(0.00,29.37)
(0.00,22.87)
(0.00,6.32)
(0.00,12.03)
(0.02,5.49)

(0.32,71.43)
(0.00,14.68)

Statistical
Interpretation***

No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference

No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
No difference
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No difference

No difference

No difference

No difference

No difference

No difference
Higher

No difference

No difference
No difference
No difference
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No difference
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No difference
No difference

CLIP
Adherence %"
96.8
100
99.2
100
98.9
88.1
100
97.5
100
100
98.7
100
100
98.3
100
100
98.4
97.4
100
100
100
88.9
91.4
100
91.4
100
99.3
96.7
96.8
99.9
100
100
89.9
100
95.5
99.2
95.7
100
85.0
97.9
97.4
100
98.2
100
87.9
98.6
100
100

99.4
100
99.2
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County
Ventura
Ventura
Ventura
Ventura
Ventura

Hospital Name
Community Memorial Hospital - San Buenaventura
Los Robles Hospital & Medical Center
Simi Valley Hospital & Health Care Services
St Johns Regional Medical Center
Ventura County Medical Center

CLABSI
count
0

o O O O

Central line
days
46
14
1
125
228

Rate per
1000*

0.00
0.00

95% Confidence
Interval**

(0.00,23.97)
(0.00,13.14)

Statistical
Interpretation***

No difference
No difference

CLIP
Adherence %"

100
100
100
100

*CLABSI rate per 1000 central line days.

**95% confidence interval calculated for rates based on exact Poisson distribution.

*** Statistical interpretation indicates hospital-specific rates that were statistically higher, lower, or no different than California average rates, or rates that were not tested due to too few central line days or too few

hospitals reported.

A The CLIP bundle includes eight components: hand hygiene, recommend skin preparation agent, allowing the skin preparation agent to dry, and five maximal sterile barriers (cap, mask, gown, gloves, and drape). All
CLIP data reported combined for all birthweight categories.
Source: Central Line-Associated Bloodstream Infections and Central Line Insertion Practices in California Hospitals, January through December 2015. California Department of Public Health.
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